GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:325
ANSWERED ON:17.12.2012

KAUSHAL VIKAS YOJANA
Shetkar Shri Suresh Kumar;Siricilla Shri Rajaiah

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has undertaken the work of upgradation of 400 Industrial Training Institutes (ITls) into centres of Excellence with the assistance of the World Bank ;

(b) if so, the details of ITls upgraded including the sectors selected for that purpose during the Eleventh Five Year Plan period and the amount spent for the said purpose along with the proposals prepared for the Twelfth Plan period, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has implemented the Kaushal Vikas Yojana in various States/Union Territories including Lakshadweep;
(d) if so, the details thereof including its aims and objectives and the manner in which the said scheme is being implemented; and

(e) the number of institutes and skill development centres set up including the funds spent for the purpose and the beneficiaries as a result thereof over the last three years and the current year, State-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT (SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE)
(a) to (e). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 325 BY SHRI SURESH KUMAR SHETKAR
AND SHRIRAJAIAH SIRICILLA REGARDING KAUSHAL VIKAS YOJANA DUE FOR REPLY ON 17th DECEMBER, 2012

(a)& (b) Government has undertaken the work of upgradation of 400 Government Industrial Training Institutes (ITls) in 33 States / Union Territory Administrations into Centers of Excellence by introducing demand driven multi-skilling courses in 21 sectors as well as modernization of existing courses. Total outlay of the project is Rs.1581 crore and the closing date is December 2012. The State-wise list of 400 [Tls including the selected sectors is attached as Annex . State-wise funds released during Eleventh Plan period and during 2012-13 is given as Annex Il. The project is continuing in the Twelfth Five Year Plan with the remaining unutilised outlay.

(c) to (e) The scheme, titled, Kaushal Vikas Yojna envisages setting up 3000 [Tls and 5000 Skill Development Centers (SDCs) in Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode. Main aim and objective of the scheme is to enhance employability of rural youth by providing them relevant skills. The scheme is under process of approval and no IT/SDC has been set up under the scheme so far.
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